DRAFT

### County Executive Office/Legislative Affairs

August 24, 2021 Item No: 32

### **County of Orange Report on Grant Applications/Awards**

The Grants Report is a condensed list of grant requests by County Agencies/Departments that allows the Board of Supervisors to discuss and approve grant submittals in one motion at a Board meeting. County policy dictates that the Board of Supervisors must approve all grant applications prior to submittal to the grantor. This applies to grants of all amounts, as well as to new grants and those that have been received by the County for many years as part of an ongoing grant. Receipt of grants \$50,000 or less is delegated to the County Executive Officer. Grant awards greater than \$50,000 must be presented to the Board of Supervisors for receipt of funds. This report allows for better tracking of county grant requests, the success rate of our grants, and monitoring of County's grants activities. It also serves to inform Orange County's Sacramento and Washington, D.C. advocates of County grant activities involving the State or Federal Governments.

On August 24, 2021, the Board of Supervisors will consider the following actions:

#### **RECOMMENDED ACTIONS**

Approve grant applications/awards as proposed and other actions as recommended.

### **ACTION ITEMS:**

- 1. Approve Retroactive Grant Application Health Care Agency Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SABG) & Mental Health Block Grant (MHBG) \$16,226,172
- Approve Grant Award and Adopt Resolution OC Community Resources Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) – \$282,432
- 3. Approve Grant Award and Adopt Resolution District Attorney's Office Life and Annuity Consumer Protection Program \$78,000
- 4. Receive and File Grants Report.

If you or your staff have any questions or require additional information on any of the items in this report, please contact Brandy Miller at 714-834-3141



CLAYTON CHAU, MD PhD DIRECTOR/COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

JENNA SARIN, MSN, RN, PHN INTERIM ASSISTANT AGENCY DIRECTOR

> 405 W. 5<sup>th</sup> STREET, 7<sup>th</sup> FLOOR SANTA ANA, CA 92701 www.ochealthinfo.com

## **OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR**

**DATE:** 

August 17, 2021

TO:

Frank Kim

County Executive Officer

FROM:

Clayton Chau, MD Ph.D., Agency Director/County Health Officer

**SUBJECT:** 

Retroactive Request to Apply for the Substance Abuse Prevention and

Treatment Block Grant & Mental Health Block Grant

This memo is being submitted to request that the County Executive Officer place the subject grant application on the August 24, 2021, Board of Supervisors Meeting Agenda. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic response taking priority, the Health Care Agency requests retroactive approval for this Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant & Mental Health Block Grant opportunity.

This supplemental grant will be used to expand current Substance Use Disorder and Mental Health related Services. These services include, but are not limited to, the expansion of primary prevention media campaigns and evidence-based trainings, developing a perinatal recovery residence program, expanding room and board coverage for drug Medi-Cal residential services, expanding institution for mental disease care beds, and funding a family residential treatment program to serve the adolescent and youth population. The total Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant & Mental Health Block Grant amount is for \$16,226,172.

HCA plans to return to the Board with a request to accept funding if the grant application is awarded.

If you have any questions about the grant, please contact Jeff Nagel, Behavioral Health Director at (714) 834-7024.

Thank you for your consideration,

Clayton Chau, MD, PhD

lay holian MD

Agency Director/County Health Officer

## **◯** GRANT APPLICATION / **◯** GRANT AWARD

Today's Date:	08/3/2021	
Requesting Agency/Department:	Health Care Agency / Behavioral Health Services	
Grant Name and Project Title:	Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SABG) & Mental Health Block Grant (MHBG)	
Sponsoring Organization/Grant Source: (If the grant source is not a government entity, please provide a brief description of the organization/foundation)	Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA)	
Application Amount Requested:	\$16,226,172	
Application Due Date:	08/09/2021	
Board Date when Board Approved this Application:	N/A	
Awarded Funding Amount:	N/A	
Notification Date of Funding Award:	N/A	
Is this an Authorized Retroactive Gran (If yes, attach memo to CEO)	nt Application/Award? Yes	
Recurrence of Grant	New ⊠ Recurrent □	Other 🔀 Explain: One time funding
If this is a recurring grant, please list the funding amount applied for and awarded in the past:	n/a	
Does this grant require CEQA findings?	Yes	No ⊠
What Type of Grant is this?	Competitive	Other Type 🔲 Explain: Additional Funding opportunity
County Match?	Yes Amount or%	No 🗵
How will the County Match be Fulfilled? (Please include the specific budget)	n/a	
Will the grant/program create new part or full-time positions?	No.	
Purpose of Grant Funds:	Provide a summary and brief background of why Board of Suapplication/award, and how the grant will be implemented.	upervisors why should accept this grant

The Department of Health Care Services is offering two new limited supplemental funding allocations called 1) Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) and; 2) American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). This additional funding is available to Counties to support activities required or recommended by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration. These activities include but are not limited to comprehensive community mental health services for adults, ensuring access for underserved populations such as people who are homeless, and for expanding the County's efforts to promote effective planning, monitoring, and oversight to deliver Substance Use Disorder prevention, intervention, treatment, residential, and recovery services.

Currently, Orange County's Health Care Agency receives annual Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant and Mental Health Block Grant funding for the provision of Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Treatment and Services. The Health Care Agency would like the opportunity to apply for these additional one-time supplemental funds in order to expand current Substance Use Disorder and Metal Health related Services. These services include, but are not limited to funding to expand primary prevention media campaigns and evidence-based trainings, developing a perinatal recovery residence program, expanding room and board coverage for drug medi-cal residential services, expanding institution

for mental disease care beds, and funding a famil population.  The Health Care Agency will return to the Board f		reatment program to serve the adolescent and youth accept the supplemental grant funds.
Board Resolution Required? (Please attach document to eForm)	Yes 🗌	No ⊠
Deputy County Counsel Name: (Please list the Deputy County Counsel that approved the Resolution)		
Recommended Action/Special Instruction (Please specify below)	tions	
Authorize HCA Director, or designee, to     Treatment Block Grant and Mental Healt	h Block Gran sign and exec ents thereof.	cute the Grant Application Enclosure X with the Department
Department Contact :	List the name ar information.	nd contact information (telephone, e-mail) of the staff person to be contacted for further
Jeff Nagel, BHS Director 714-834-7024 / <u>JNagel@ochca.com</u>		
Name of the individual attending the E Meeting:	Board	List the name of the individual who will be attending the Board Meeting for this Grant Item:
Jeff Nagel, BHS Director		

# $\ \ \square$ Grant application / $\ \ \ \ \$ Grant award

Today's Date:	August 9, 2021		
Requesting Agency/Department:	OC Community Resources/OC Community Services		
Grant Name and Project Title:	Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA)		
Sponsoring Organization/Grant Source: (If the grant source is not a government entity, please provide a brief description of the organization/foundation)	California Department of Aging		
Application Amount Requested:	\$282,432		
Application Due Date:	August 23, 2020		
Board Date when Board Approved this Application:	May 11, 2021		
Awarded Funding Amount:	\$282,432		
Notification Date of Funding Award:	July 30, 2021		
Is this an Authorized Retroactive Grar (If yes, attach memo to CEO)	t Application/Award? No		
Recurrence of Grant	New ☐ Recurrent ⊠	Other Explain:	
If this is a recurring grant, please list the funding amount applied for and awarded in the past:	PY 2020-21: \$169,406 PY 2019-20: \$282,105 PY 2018-19: \$123,712 PY 2017-18: \$136,639 PY 2016-17: \$118,046		
Does this grant require CEQA findings?	Yes	No 🖂	
What Type of Grant is this?	Competitive	Other Type  Explain: MIPPA funds are allocated to the California Department of Aging (CDA) as a Formula Grant. Through a formula allocation, CDA allocates MIPPA funds to the County.	
County Match?	Yes 🔲	No 🗵	
How will the County Match be Fulfilled? (Please include the specific budget)	N/A		
Will the grant/program create new part or full-time positions?	No		
Purpose of Grant Funds:	Provide a summary and brief background of why Board of application/award, and how the grant will be implemented.	Supervisors why should accept this grant	
Medicare Improvement for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) funds are used to support the Health Insurance Counseling & Advocacy Program (HICAP), which provides free, confidential counseling and community education about Medicare, private health insurance, and related health care coverage plans for Medicare beneficiaries, their representatives, and people who will soon be eligible for Medicare. The MIPPA funds are used to support HICAP by expanding Medicare beneficiary enrollment in the Prescription Drug Low-Income Subsidy Program, the Medicare Savings Program, and Medicare Part D and support outreach aimed at promoting wellness benefits and preventative services.			
Board Resolution Required? (Please attach document to eForm)	Yes ⊠ No □		
<b>Deputy County Counsel Name:</b> (Please list the Deputy County Counsel that approved the Resolution)	John Cleveland		

### **Recommended Action/Special Instructions**

(Please specify below)

- 1. Adopt the resolution as approved by County Counsel to receive \$282,432 in funds from the California Department of Aging for the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act.
- 2. Approve the State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22 with the California Department of Aging in the amount of \$282,432 for the period of September 1, 2021 August 31, 2022, Contractor Certification Clauses, Information Integrity and Security Statement, and California Civil Rights Laws Certification.
- 3. Authorize the OC Community Resources Director or designee to execute the State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22, Contractor Certification of Clauses, Information Integrity and Security Statement, and California Civil Rights Laws Certification.
- 4. Authorize the OC Community Resources Director or designee to execute future amendments to the State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22 to exercise a contingency cost increase in an amount not to exceed ten percent of the Agreement MI-2122-22 amount with no material changes to the terms and conditions of the State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22.

Department Contact:	List the name and contact information (telephone, e-mail) of the staff person to be contacted for further information.	
Dylan Wright (714) 480-2788 / <u>Dylan.Wright@occr.ocgov.com</u> Renee Ramirez (714) 480-6483 / <u>Renee.Ramirez@occr.ocgov.com</u>		
Name of the individual attending the B Meeting:  Dylan Wright	oard	List the name of the individual who will be attending the Board Meeting for this Grant Item:

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA August 24, 2021

WHEREAS, OC Community Resources Office on Aging has received State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22 in the amount of \$282,432 from the California Department of Aging containing funding allocations for Older Americans Act Programs; and

WHEREAS, the County of Orange assures that it will abide by the terms and conditions of Agreement MI-2122-22; and

WHEREAS this Board agrees with the terms of the State Standard Agreement and the allocation of funds contained therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board does hereby:

- 1. Approve State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22, Contractor Certification Clauses, Information Integrity and Security Statement, and California Civil Rights Laws Certification with the California Department of Aging in the amount of \$282,432 for the term September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022.
- 2. Authorize the OC Community Resources Director or designee to execute State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22, Contractor Certification Clauses, Information Integrity and Security Statement, and California Civil Rights Laws Certification.
- 3. Authorize the OC Community Resources Director or designee to execute future Amendments to the State Standard Agreement MI–2122-22 to exercise a contingency cost increase in an amount not to exceed ten percent of the Agreement MI-2122-22 amount with no material changes to the terms and conditions of the State Standard Agreement MI-2122-22.

Approved By:	
	Chairman of the Board of Supervisors
	County of Orange, California

# ☐ GRANT APPLICATION / ☐ GRANT AWARD

Today's Date:	August 13, 2021		
Requesting Agency/Department:	District Attorney		
Grant Name and Project Title:	Life and Annuity Consumer Protection Progr	am	
Sponsoring Organization/Grant Source: (If the grant source is not a government entity, please provide a brief description of the organization/foundation)	California Department of Insurance (CDI)		
Application Amount Requested:	\$96,690		
Application Due Date:	May 7, 2021		
Board Date when Board Approved this Application:	February 23, 2021		
Awarded Funding Amount:	\$78,000		
Notification Date of Funding Award:	July 23, 2021		
Is this an Authorized Retroactive Gran (If yes, attach memo to CEO)	at Application/Award? No		
Recurrence of Grant	New ☐ Recurrent ⊠	Other Explain:	
If this is a recurring grant, please list the funding amount applied for and awarded in the past:	\$96,690 was applied for, \$60,000 was award	ded for FY 2020-21.	
Does this grant require CEQA findings?	Yes	No ⊠	
What Type of Grant is this?	Competitive	Other Type  Explain:	
County Match?	Yes Amount or %	No ⊠	
How will the County Match be Fulfilled? (Please include the specific budget)	N/A		
Will the grant/program create new part or full-time positions?	No new position is required.		
Purpose of Grant Funds:	Provide a summary and brief background of why Board of Suapplication/award, and how the grant will be implemented.	pervisors should accept this grant	
This grant award is made pursuant to the provisions of California Insurance Code Section 10127.17, and shall be used solely for the purposes of enhanced investigation and prosecution of life insurance and annuity financial abuse by insurance licensees, or any person purporting to be engaged in the business of insurance. This grant will provide continued funding for the vertical prosecution unit consisting of prosecutorial, investigative, and support staff to investigate and prosecute life insurance and annuity fraud cases.			
Board Resolution Required? (Please attach document to eForm)	Yes ⊠ No □		
<b>Deputy County Counsel Name:</b> (Please list the Deputy County Counsel that approved the Resolution)	James Harman, Deputy County Counsel		
Recommended Action/Special Instructions (Please specify below)			
1. Authorize the District Attorney or his designee, to sign and execute, on behalf of the County of Orange, the Grant Agreement with the CDI accepting the grant award of \$78,000 for the Life and Annuity Consumer Protection Program for fiscal year 2021-22.			

- 2. Authorize the District Attorney, or his designee, to execute, on behalf of the County of Orange, any extensions or amendments that reflect the actual grant award but do not materially alter the terms of the grant award.
- 3. Adopt the Resolution to receive funds for the Life and Annuity Consumer Protection Program.

The District Attorney has received funding to participate in the State Life and Annuity Consumer Protection Program for the past thirteen years. Fiscal year 2021-22 will mark as the District Attorney Office's 14th year of participation in the Program.

CDI requires the District Attorney to submit a Board Resolution. County Counsel has reviewed and approved the attached sample Board Resolution.

Department Contact :	List the name and contact information (telephone, e-mail) of the staff person to be contacted for further information.
Glenn Robison (714) 347-8778 glenn.robison@da	la.ocgov.com
Name of the individual attending the B Meeting:	Board List the name of the individual who will be attending the Board Meeting for this Grant Item:
Glenn Robison	<u> </u>

# RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

### August 24, 2021

WHEREAS, the County of Orange desires to undertake its project designated "The Life and Annuity Consumer Protection Program" to be funded in part from funds made available through the California Insurance Code Section 10127.17 and administered by the California Department of Insurance (hereafter referred to as CDI).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board does hereby:

- 1. Find that the proposed project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to 14 C.C.R. 15061(b)(3) because it does not impose a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. Find that pursuant to Section 711.4 of the California Fish and Game Code, the proposed project is <u>exempt</u> from the required fees as it has been determined that no adverse impacts to wildlife resources will result from the project.
- 3. Authorize the District Attorney, or his designee, to sign and execute, on behalf of the County of Orange, a Grant Award Agreement with CDI for the Life and Annuity Consumer Protection Program, effective from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, in the amount not to exceed \$78,000.
- 4. Authorize the District Attorney, or his designee, to execute, on behalf of the County of Orange, any extensions or amendments that reflect the actual grant award amount but do not materially alter the terms of the grant award.
- 5. Assure that the County of Orange assumes any liability arising out of the County's performance of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages. The State of California and the California Department of Insurance disclaim responsibility for any such liability.
- 6. Assure that the County of Orange will not use grant funds to supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors.

Resolution No	, Item No	
Life and Annuity	Consumer Protection Program – FY 20	21/22